Public Document Pack al Borough

NOTICE
OF 0
MEETING Majosor &,

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

The Roy

will meet on

MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016

at

7.00 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH SUITE - TOWN HALL,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER,
MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP,
ADAM SMITH, CLAIRE STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX,

JUDITH DIMENT, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GEOFF HILL, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA
AND LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Friday, 9 December 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’'s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk — if you are viewing this on
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall Car
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or
Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

ITEM

AGENDA

PART 1
SUBJECT

WARD

PAGE
NO

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

MINUTES
To confirm the part | minutes of the meeting of 23 November
2016.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
To consider the Borough Planning Managers report on planning
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access
Module by selecting the following link.
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.

7-134

135-138




Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts

and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning
Guidance,

as the
[...]
 Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL
23.11.16

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman),
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love,
Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Susan Sharman (Senior
Planning Officer) and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - Shared Legal Solutions)

100/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Kellaway and Walters. Councillor Hill was
substituting.

101/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest recorded.

102/15 MINUTES
The Chairman requested the addition of named vote for the first motion on item 3 to be
included.

The minutes of the meeting on 26 October 2016 were UNANIMOUSLY AGREED.

103/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be
varied.

The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the
agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1 Erection of an agricultural barn (retrospective)

16/01884/VAR as approved under planning permission
11/00341 (allowed on appeal) without complying

Bears Copse with condition 1(use as agricultural purpose

Plough Lane only) to remove the condition.

West End Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to refuse the

Waltham St Lawrence Officer's recommendation. This was seconded by

Reading Councillor Hill.

RG10 ONN

Two Councillors (Councillors Hill and Hunt) voted
for the motion, Six Councillors (Councillors Clark,
Coppinger, Love, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted
against the motion. Councillors Burbage, Bullock
and Sharp abstained from voting. The motion fell.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor
Coppinger and seconded by Councillor Wilson.

i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Developrgnt Control Panel — Wednesday, 23 November 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek



Seven Councillors (Councillors Clark, Coppinger,
Hill, Love, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted for the
motion. Four Councillors abstained from voting
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Hunt and Sharp).

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Councillor
Clive Scott-Hopkins, Parish Councillor and Mr
Thomas Rumble, Applicants Agent).

Item 2 Erection of 10 x 2 bed flats with access,
16/03024/VAR parking, landscaping, and ancillary works

following demolition of house of planning
Old Linkside permission 14/00501 (allowed on appeal)
Shoppenhangers Road | without complying with condition 2 (approved
Maidenhead drawings) to replace some of the approved
SL6 2QD drawings.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to
the Head of Planning subject to completion of
Legal agreement and to check whether obscure
glazing to balconies is necessary and if so this
needs to be level 3 or above.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by
Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor
Wilson.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Adam
Arnold, Objector).

104/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions and congratulated Officers.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.40 pm

ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Contr6Panel — Wednesday, 23 November 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

19th December 2016

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 16/01411/FULL Recommendation WR Page No.
9
Location: Land To North And East of Cookham Nursery School Station Hill Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of 4 No. dwellings with associated access works, public open space, car parking and landscaping to
include on site parking area for nursery staff and additional parking for the residents of Roman Lea.
Applicant:  Oakford Homes Member Call-in:  Clir Saunders Expiry Date: 30 June 2016
Item No. 2 Application No. 16/02300/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
37
Location: Open Space Between Terrys Lane And Poundfield Lane Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of 28 x dwellings with associated works
Applicant: Ms McHardy - Member Call-in:  ClIr Saunders Expiry Date: 24 October 2016
Berkeley Homes
(Western) Ltd
Item No. 3 Application No. 16/02730/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
7
Location: Land To Rear of Stable Cottage Poundfield Lane Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of dwelling with detached double garage
Applicant:  Mr And Mrs Kent Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 14 October 2016
Item No. 4 Application No. 16/03011/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
91
Location: 17 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4AD
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and replacement with 12no. apartments and modifications to existing gatehouse

AGLIST

(retained as a 1-bedroom dwelling), associated parking and landscaping

v



Applicant:  Mr Murray Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 5 January 2017
Item No. 5 Application No. 16/03184/ADV Recommendation PERM Page No.
113
Location: Holyport College Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LE
Proposal: Consent to display one double-sided non-illuminated monolith sign at the site entrance
Applicant:  Mr Bell Member Call-in: Clir Walters Expiry Date: 25 November 2016
Item No. 6 Application No. 16/03346/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
119
Location: White House 66 And Land At White House 66 Altwood Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of new dwelling with new access onto Altwood Road and new front brick boundary wall and railings,
new pedestrian entrance and landscaping following removal of existing timber fence at White House, 66
Altwood Road.
Applicant: Mr Dash Member Call-in:  Clir Claire Stretton Expiry Date: 7 December 2016
Planning Appeals Received Page No. 135
Appeal Decision Report Page No. 136

AGLIST



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 1

Application 16/01411/FULL

No.:

Location: Land To North And East of Cookham Nursery School Station Hill Cookham
Maidenhead

Proposal: Erection of 4 No. dwellings with associated access works, public open space, car
parking and landscaping to include on site parking area for nursery staff and additional
parking for the residents of Roman Lea.

Applicant: Oakford Homes

Agent: Mr Paul Thomas

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

SUMMARY

This application is the subject of a non-determination appeal. As such, it is not for the Council to
formally determine the application, but to advise the Planning Inspectorate of what decision it
would have reached had an appeal not been made.

The application relates to an area of land, known locally as the Pony Field, which itself forms part
of a larger area known as Poundfield. Poundfield has a lengthy and complex planning history,
which reflects the pressure to build on it. Details of this history are set out further in the report,
but the current situation is that the land, including the application site, is not within the
designated Green Belt boundary. The application site is however within the Cookham High
Street Conservation Area.

The application has attracted considerable public inte
[...]
mnm"m DN -
arChIteCtS°m° oxursay v wentnscscon. i xt | RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT e — 14 OSH SLO1| -
o e



Appendix B

'!'.

32



Appendix ¢

33



Appendix D

Loy

"%

tow

PR S
The
o

oM

i

PR

34






Appendix F — Extent of ‘Objection Site’

Subject of application

16/02300

r—— 2

Subject of application
16/02300

Subject of application
16/02730 — Land to the
rear of Stable Cottage

T~

Subject of application
16/02300

=

The Pony Field - The subject
of application 16/01411




ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 2
Application 16/02300/FULL

No.:

Location: Open Space Between Terrys Lane And Poundfield Lane Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of 28 x dwellings with associated works

Applicant: Ms McHardy - Berkeley Homes (Western) Ltd

Agent: Mr Nik Lyzba - JPPC Chartered Town Planners

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

SUMMARY

This application relates to an area of open land known as Poundfield. Poundfield has a lengthy
and complex planning history, which reflects the pressure to build on it and, while it is not within
the Green Belt, it is located within the Cookham High Street Conservation Area.

The application has attracted considerable public interest, not least because Cookham is strongly
associated with the British painter, Sir Stanley Spencer, whose works feature Poundfield. Given
the unique circumstances of this land and the interest in the application, external experts have
been consulted specifically in relation to heritage and design matters. The advice received is
clear; the association of Cookham with the work of Sir Stanley Spencer, an internationally
appreciated artist, is comparable with Stratford-upon-Avon and Shakespeare or Dedham Vale
with Constable. The location of Poundfield within th
[...]
to saved policies N6, DG1 and H11 of the Local
Plan.

In the absence of an adequate evaluation, it has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
LPA that the proposal would not adversely affect archaeological sites of unknown importance
and an area of high archaeological potential, contrary to saved policy ARCH3 of the Local Plan.

In the absence of information to demonstrate otherwise, the proposal does not provide adequate
sustainable drainage measures and therefore it has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of
the LPA that the development would not lead to an increase in flood risk elsewhere, contrary to
paragraph 103 of the NPPF.

In the absence of a satisfactorily completed unilateral undertaking, the proposal fails to provide
affordable housing, contrary to saved policy H3 of the Local Plan.

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

;

s

aly

Wl
- e
R ot

i

i "{ ,

65



Appendix B

66



Appendices C& D

ascwuiTecTE

TR Mcaly bice
g ———
Rear Bevation Sidke Bevofion e s s e -

Front Bevafion

67



Appendices E & F

68



Appendices G & H

4".; tird

:::::; !lll'll! |
i

=====

69



Appendix |

[
By

= &
Side Elewation

in @
ﬁI
of |

mo = Ry
ot I I ' [ ||

—
Jide Bevafion

Front Bevafion
::::::::::

70



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 3
Application 16/02730/FULL

No.:

Location: Land To Rear of Stable Cottage Poundfield Lane Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of dwelling with detached double garage

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Kent

Agent: Mrs Ged Brockett - The Complete Oak Home

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

SUMMARY

The application site forms part of a larger area known as Poundfield. Poundfield has a lengthy
and complex planning history, which reflects the pressure to build on i
[...]
minded to follow our advice, we would strongly recommend that a condition requiring a
programme of archaeological work is attached should the proposal be permitted.

Ecological impact

The submitted Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Phase 1 Habitat and Ecology Survey) of Land to Rear of
Stable Cottage, Poundfield Lane, Cookham, Berkshire (CGO Ecology Limited, August 2016) has been
assessed by the Council’s Ecologist.

In terms of protected species, no evidence of bats, badgers, dormice, great crested newts or important
invertebrates were recorded during the ecology survey. A small area of habitat suitable to support reptiles
was recorded around the base of the hedgerows. All native species of reptile are protected from killing and
injury under the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) as amended. In addition, all common native species of
reptile are Species of Principal Importance under Section 41 of the NERC Act 2006 and receive further
protection through national planning policy. It is understood that all hedgerows are to be retained and that a
new hedgerow is proposed in order to increase connectivity around the site and therefore no further survey
or mitigation is required with regards to reptiles. Should large areas of the hedgerows be removed, it is
recommended that a reptile mitigation strategy is prepared in order to safeguard reptiles during
development.

The trees and hedgerows on site have the potential to support breeding birds. Breeding birds, their eggs
and active nests are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as amended. The applicant’s
ecologist has provided recommendations for the protection of breeding birds during development including
removal of vegetation outside the breeding bird season (which spans from March to August inclusive).

81



6.47

6.48

6.49

6.50

6.51

6.52

6.53

Should the Local Planning Authority be minded to grant planning permission, it is recommended that this
advice be incorporated into a suitably worded c
[...]
e contrary to
paragraph 74 of the NPPF.

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Lo =8 Dupam o alere e o Toe pus U Dugm] mosy . R e e -
- — .I_ i AEBEE PRRASRER e e e o | R e ...__:ﬂu__.._u__
LBUOCT Sl Pl ——— L
DHEEIZL n B 0L S O I WIS 1= S T o e —— Temm——
- — m - - s | i
.:.f,._ Y] - .__.
%. !
LS
asLr "..

At
] PR
[Ty
. wliey P19 T

T D e Ll

X EE

[ =)

87




Appendix B

e s fuumd | S0GER0 F0RT 3 TS pUR U0 Duieeg SN e

b e .l_ e AHOE PeRASOR T [E——— 5\\7_6

DITROTL no & oox:s Se AT Mapoams | wmean| | | e g ames® by 1
o e = e g ——




Appendix C

-~ =l

EEE_ S0 2GRz 3 06 PUR U0 SURmg woN

AN 972 Peausosn
USPOC) T PREDINCd
) ams

.

L

89



Summg wn

w ]
LEE = p:um_ IEOMRATPADIENIN]  uore ewsmen e | ciim—— u:_\/__
LSPOCO 'R PEEDC 2 o e HAO
DIOTROTL mo ey ooks WORISE SN 0200 ARS R Yoy PN &L
0. | ey
Al A Al
OMLI0g ees oy of SRONEN g 12 oy Arce
—— T T ee————p =1 {
. - BRwp- y ————— . A Y]
AP 3 — S X" : __.b — e m— ¥ o TR e SR g
e | .\A.h - =13 il — 5 N = < g5 e — ./
Y= == == e =
1 — - - ., % ~ B — — — — ——m = .'J.l -
f v — — 2 — et — 1 - — - .o ’h’ﬂb
: - — =¥ — — = _— — b —
! S - - i = !
e TR B T o =
® ool ‘2 ) \ 2 F o
. J . 8 W = \ -
! - $ 3 s M = )
\ e — = — = ;
b cs.. T4 A AT % £
.. . . f Sy
v R i S g g
>3 TP gy ¢ o e
/\. N ase G

Appendix D

90



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 4
Application 16/03011/FULL

No.:

Location: 17 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4AD

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and replacement with 12no. apartments and

modifications to existing gatehouse (retained as a 1-bedroom dwelling), associated
parking and landscaping

Applicant: Mr Murray

Agent: Mr T Rumble

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The redevelopment of the site for housing would boost the Borough’s supply of housing and be
[...]
EE ¥ 5111 ONY IHENSAS00 51 SHMYED SIHL
T sy ufisag Lnwaey 5

I pue ¢ Z | suoljeasja pasodaid 31LIL
Qv 915 - pesyuspie ‘IiH 8pseD £ 103royd

9102 030 ‘3J1vd
evY @ 00Z:} ‘IWOS

DRG No: 013351

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN GENERATED USING

SURVEY DATA FROM OTHERS. TO AVOID

IS5UES RESULTING FROM DISCREPENGIES,

DIMENSIONS ANIVCR INFORMATION SHOWN OR
\, REQUIRED FOR EXISTING FEATURES SHOULD BE

* ACOUIRED CR CHECKED ON SITE.

GENERAL NOTE:

9L LE

L podle—

]'—009 Z—”—OOS Z—[ 005 T

ELEVATION 2

ELEVATION 1

109

|
f

=

=l

ELEVATION 4

ELEVATION 3

17 Castle Hill, Maidenhead - SL6 4AD

Scale (1:200)




SOIBIDOSSY UZISA( AAJUIAO0))

WEY LEN0O N2 FTWOS LOK 00 SONYADY NI SN

WOk NS SIS NELLIEA, LNSHLIM ATIVLLE Y MO g uonena|a pasodoid ‘37LIL 9102 23a :3F1va

FIOHA NI 038N 38 OL WHL 804 LHSTEALOD LML

o ¥ s cre et o et ot Qv 91S - PESYUSPIEN ‘lIIH BNseD /1 1193rONd ev ® 002} :3VOS
OOT SNEIMSSY UBsH LA

143

DRG No: 013351

T

|
ELEVATION 5

110

0012 2% 458 7 8 8 10m
Scale (1:200)

17 Castle Hill, Maidenhead - SL6 4AD



111



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 5
Application 16/03184/ADV

No.:

Location: Holyport College Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LE

Proposal: Consent to display one double-sided non-illuminated monolith sign at the site entrance
Applicant: Mr Bell

Agent: Mr Paul Lovelock

Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Garry Thornton on 01628 685901 or at
garry.thornton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY
1.1 The proposed entrance sign has been reduced in size and is now considered to have an
acceptable impact on the visual amenities of the area. Additionally the proposed advertisement is
not considered to be detrimental to public or highway safety given its siting subject to the receipt
of an amended plan confirming the exact siting of the sign.
It is recommended the Panel grants planning per
[...]
 display of advertisements, shall be
maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning

Authority.

Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying
advertisements shall be maintained in a safe condition.

115



Where an advertisement is required under these regulations to be removed, the removal shall be
carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other
person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

No part of the development shall be commenced until it has been confirmed that the proposed

advertisement would be positioned over 2.4m from the edge of the carriageway. All dimensions
are to be measured from the edge of the carriageway.

116



Appendix A

wrmrraimpR T s (OEESE RELD WS SOSEET TLR0lrr e e NSL TE0 Aewrs, “pregsg we) ‘Proy woesf s =500 E 5 B

WD SR YT

subis

&

Fla=f 1. BT8R0 T T T

Aeourgy 2 | (sweizLisn) £ S EED wORAT 4 BLEEEE
Lo, L] by LTIy R

L uopdo - yyoucy

sfieubis [EwBpg

Yl ouoly S3ueug
aba) o nodijoy - uogor

117



AppendixB

(84025057 ‘wmayiayy sl 4G PR

i« ppRYR SUR|

[ T
S s 02 S sesaes pue raaddns LwivD & Aepuncg Ausdoud w0 B3RS U B e
0 S P ) SSPEANGOUCGY L BV D AR B 0 W 1 5 00 0 SIRE TR € S Uaeetheih L
lanng ol . W LD L8 16 P L LOGIECYSY ORIt
10D O ag e . pem ety lee) ey lanrg

SRR W3 A Ui UOEISDT J04 O SERAEINN SO | OIM] (REcr) ScIops; ex) SOO0L 4B UL

el

US1s BoUVAVD UITY

%193 4429 VI°H

v -ezi5 Jaded ‘00821 ‘9IS

118



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2016 Item: 6

Application 16/03346/FULL

No.:

Location: White House 66 And Land At White House 66 Altwood Road Maidenhead

Proposal: Erection of new dwelling with new access onto Altwood Road and new front brick
boundary wall and railings, new pedestrian entrance and landscaping following
removal of existing timber fence at White House, 66 Altwood Road.

Applicant: Mr Dash

Agent: Mr Paul Butt

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

1.1

1.2

SUMMARY

The proposal is for a new house and new boundary treatment in the curtilage of a Grade Il Listed
Building. The site lies in the Altwood Road Conservation Area, and is not in the Green Belt. The
proposal would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of the listed building which is
not outweighed by public benefits or securing the asset's optimum viable use as set out in
paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework and would fail to meet the
requirements of Policy LB2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan
(Incorporating Amendments Adopted June 2003) and the considerations as set out in Section
66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

The proposed development would also lead to the early demise of a number of trees which are
protected by being in a Conservation Area, through root compaction, direct branch contact and
construction activity, and there would be significant post development pressure to detrimentally
reduce or fell the western boundary trees due to future concerns relating to restriction of light,
dominance, and perceived danger from falling limbs. The building will also incur marginally into
the root protection area of a dominant lime tree covered by a Tree Preservation Order
042/1997/T1. The proposal will therefore harm the sylvan character of the area, and is contrary
to Policy N6 of the Local Plan. The proposal would preserve the special interest of the Altwood
Road Conservation Area. The proposal therefore complies with Policy CA2 of the Local Plan.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Sec
[...]
e plot has a number of
mature and important trees including Ash, Lawson Cypress, Oak and Lime trees. There is a
1.8m close boarded timber fence which runs along the front boundary of the White House. A
public footpath runs along the rear of the site. The wide side garden in which the proposed
house would be built forms part of the historic setting of the listed building. The White House
dates from the eighteenth century, and is roughcast with a parapet and hipped mansard old tile
roof. It has been extended to the right in the past. It holds a degree of communal value as the
last remaining gentry house within the historic hamlet. Its current grounds offer some positive
contribution to the asset’s significance.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

16/00442  Erection of new dwelling with new access onto Altwood  Refused 11.5.2016
Road and new front brick boundary wall and railings,
new pedestrian entrance and landscaping following
removal of existing timber fence at White House, 66
Altwood Road.

The proposal is for a new house and new driveway, together with a new low wall with railings
above along the frontage of the site to replace the current close boarded fencing as previously
proposed and refused. This submission however includes a follow-up heritage assessment
which puts forward the case that the proposal does not harm the conservation area. As well the
replacement of the timber fencing along the front boundary to the new dwelling with yew hedging
and the replanting of trees from within the grounds of White House to a position more prominent
in the conservation area closer to the front boundary of the White House.

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION
National Planning Policy Framework Paragraphs 17, 56, 58, 60, 61, 64, 126, 129, 131, 132, 134
Royal Borough Local Plan

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within Highways and Trees
settlement area Par

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 19 December 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

19.12.16

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, 
Derek Sharp, Adam Smith, Claire Stretton and Leo Walters.

Officers: Neil Allen (Legal Officer), Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria 
Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of 
Planning), Shilpa Manek and Susan Sharman (Senior Planning Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Diment and Saunders.

105/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence received.

106/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage declared an interest in item 6 as he knew the applicant very well so 
would leave the room for that item. Also a Member of Bray Parish Council.

Councillor Love declared a personal interest in item 6 as he had known the applicant.

Councillor Smith declared an interest in item 5 as his wife worked at Holyport College in the 
admissions department.

Councillor Saunders declared an interest in two applications, items 1 and 2, he is the Chair 
of the Cookham Parish Council Planning Committee, Cookham Society Member and an 
active advisor of the Poundfield society.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest as she used to ride her pony there as a 
child and her mother raised a lot of money in the seventies to keep the Poundfield site.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest as he was a Member of Bray Parish 
Council.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in item 5 as he was a Member of Bray Parish 
Council.

107/15 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting on 23 November 2016 were Unanimously Agreed.

108/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the 
agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
*16/01411/FULL

Erection of 4 No. dwellings with associated access 
works, public open space, car parking and 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 19 December 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

Land To North And 
East of Cookham 
Nursery School 
Station Hill 
Cookham 
Maidenhead

landscaping to include on site parking area for 
nursery staff and additional parking for the 
residents of Roman Lea.
The Officers recommendation to refuse the 
application was put forward by Councillor Kellaway  
and seconded by Councillor Clark.

A named vote was carried out.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Ed 
Millard, Objector, Mr Dick Scarf, Cookham Society 
and Councillor Andrew Nye, Cookham Parish 
Council).

Item 2
*16/02300/FULL

Open Space Between 
Terrys Lane And 
Poundfield Lane 
Cookham 
Maidenhead

Erection of 28 x dwellings with associated works.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the 
application was put forward by Councillor Kellaway  
and seconded by Councillor Clark.

A named vote was carried out.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Ed 
Millard, Objector, Mr Dick Scarf, Cookham Society 
and Councillor Andrew Nye, Cookham Parish 
Council).

Item 3
*16/02730/FULL

Land To Rear of Stable 
Cottage Poundfield 
Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead

Erection of dwelling with detached double garage.

ITEM WITHDRAWN

Item 4
*16/03011/FULL

17 Castle Hill 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4AD

Demolition of existing dwelling and replacement 
with 12no. apartments and modifications to existing 
gatehouse (retained as a 1-bedroom dwelling), 
associated parking and landscaping.

The motion to defer the item for one cycle was 
put forward by Councillor Stretton and 
seconded by Councillor Walters. This was to 
allow for a site visit, further legal advice on the 
highways and further investigation on the 
heritage of the Gatehouse.
A named vote was carried out, ten councillors 
(Councillors Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Smith, Stretton and 
Walters) voted for the motion and Councillor 
Wilson voted against the motion.



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 19 December 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
DEFERRED for one cycle for further 
investigation. 

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr 
Stephen Pyne and Mrs Emma Robertson, 
Objectors and Mr Thomas Rumble, Applicants 
Agent).

Item 5
*16/03184/ADV

Holyport College 
Ascot Road 
Holyport 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3LE

Consent to display one double-sided non-
illuminated monolith sign at the site entrance.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED and DELEGATED as 
per the officer’s recommendation in the update 
report.

The Officers recommendation to defer and 
delegate the application was put forward by 
Councillor Walters  and seconded by Councillor 
Coppinger.

Item 6
*16/03346/FULL

White House 66 And 
Land At White House 
66 Altwood Road 
Maidenhead

Erection of new dwelling with new access onto 
Altwood Road and new front brick boundary wall 
and railings, new pedestrian entrance and 
landscaping following removal of existing timber 
fence at White House, 66 Altwood Road.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED subject to conditions, against the 
officer’s recommendation. 

The panel considered that the railings improved the 
setting of the Listed Building and would also have 
the benefit of opening the site up more allowing the 
public to visually enjoy the Listed Building more. 
These were considered to be public benefits that 
outweighed the less than substantial harm that the 
proposed house would have on the setting of the 
Listed Building.

Conditions were delegated to the Head of Planning 
but were to include appropriate tree conditions 
including tree protection and non dig driveway, as 
well as a condition securing the implementation 
and retention of the railings and removal of PD 
rights and all standard conditions.

A named vote was carried out, six councillors 
(Councillors Coppinger, Hunt, Kellaway, Love, 
Sharp and Smith) voted for the motion and four 
councillors voted against the motion 
(Councillors Clark, Stretton, Walters and 
Wilson).

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr 
Paul Butt, Applicants Agent).



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 19 December 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

109/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.50 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


